## Town of Tainter Dunn County, Wisconsin

Resolution No: 2025-01

## Resolution Authorizing Tainter Lake Rehabilitation District Authority to Enact and Enforce Slow No Wake Ordinance

Whereas, Section 30.77(3)(am)(1)(a) of Wisconsin Statutes authorizes the Town to adopt a resolution authorizing the Lake District to enact and enforce ordinances; and

Whereas, the Tainter Lake Rehabilitation District was formed in 2022; and

**Whereas**, the Town of Tainter repealed Ordinance 123.10, Joint Slow No Wake Ordinance at the February 13, 2025 regular town board meeting; and

Whereas, the Tainter Lake Rehabilitation District plans to enact and adopt Slow No Wake Ordinance.

**Now, Therefore**, at the regular town meeting of the Town of Tainter, Dunn County, Wisconsin, by roll call vote of the Town Board Supervisors on this 13<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2025 duly assembled and voting resolves and orders as follows:

**Be It Resolved**, the Town Board of the Town of Tainter, Dunn County, Wisconsin hereby adopts Resolution 2025-01 authorizing Tainter Lake Rehabilitation District authority to enact and enforce slow no wake ordinance.

The town clerk shall properly post or publish this resolution as required under s. 60.80, Wis. Stats.

Resolution 2025-01

Town Supervisor, Jeremy Kozumplik

Attest:Signature on File Town Clerk, Doris Meyer
Published this26th day of February, 2025 in Dunn County News Posted and Filed this _18thday of February, 2025

Town Seal

Res: Tainter Lake Rehabilitation District Slow No Wake Ordinance